
  
LINCOLN PARK PLANNING COMMISSION 

City Hall – Council Chambers  
1355 Southfield Road  |  Lincoln Park, MI 

 
April 12, 2023 at 7 p.m. 

 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order 
II. Roll Call 
III. Approval of Previous Minutes 
IV. Approval of Agenda 
V. Old Business 
VI. New Business 

A. Conceptual Site Plan Review: 1336 Southfield – Childcare Center 
B. Conceptual Site Plan Review: Fort St – Vacant Parcel – Car Wash 

VII. Policy Review and Discussion  
A. 2023 Capital Improvement Plan 

VIII. Education and Training  
A. April Planning Report 

IX. Reports from Department and Other Boards and Commissions 
X. Public Comments 
XI. Comments from Planning Commissioners 
XII. Adjournment 

 
The City of Lincoln Park will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and 
audio tapes of printed material being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seven (7) 
days prior notice to the City of Lincoln Park. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aides or services should contact the City of 
Lincoln Park by writing or calling the following: The Building Department, 1355 Southfield Road, Lincoln Park MI 48146; 313-386-
1800 ext. 1296 
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1336 Southfield – Childcare Center 

Conceptual Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Channel Brawner, represented by Sketch Design Group, LLC 

Project Childcare Center 

Address 1336 Southfield Road, Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date April 12, 2023 

Request Conceptual Site Plan Review 

 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a childcare 
center. The site was previously used as 
a medical office and the proposed 
childcare center will re-occupy the 
existing building. 

Site Conditions 

The site consists of two parcels (1336 
Southfield Rd. and 1765 Fort Park 
Blvd.) which contain an existing 
building and associated rear parking 
lot and a vacant grass area (to be used 
for parking). The total site area is 
approximately 10,668 sq. ft. and is 
located on the corner of Southfield 
Road and Fort Park Boulevard. The site 

fronts Southfield Road and has vehicular access via Fort Park Blvd. There is an existing 6-ft. concrete 
sidewalk along Southfield Rd. and Fort Park Blvd., and two small, landscaped areas in the front and side of 
the building.  

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 

The future land use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. A childcare center is consistent 
with the designation. 

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The Downtown Commercial land use is intended to be the commercial core of the community, and 
experiential businesses such as boutique shopping, entertainment, restaurants, and unique services are 
preferred. The atmosphere should have a strong physical presence, which includes walkability, density, 
attractive storefronts, intense landscaping, public realm amenities, detailed architecture, and consolidated 
parking. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Central Business District (CBD). A childcare center is permitted after Special Approval in 
the district per §1280.03(b).  

Proposed and Existing Uses 

Site 
Vacant – Central Business District 
(CBD) 

North 
Residential – Central Business 
District (CBD) 

East Central Business District (CBD) 

South 
ROW, then Commercial – Central 
Business District (CBD) 

West 
ROW, then Commercial – 
Municipal Business District (MBD) 

Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.  

Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 

A000 Cover Page 03/09/2023 – 

A100 Existing Floor Plan 03/09/2023 – 

A101 Existing Elevations 03/09/2023 – 

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Central Business District (CBD) district are described in the chart 
below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 30’ ~88 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

Existing building is in 
intersection visibility triangle. 

NOT MET 

Lot Area Min. 3,000 sq. ft. ~10,668 sq. ft.  Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 100% 4,048/10,668 = ~38% Met 

Height 3-Story Building; 40 ft 1 story; 16’ Met 

Setback – Front  0 ft. Southfield Rd. ~5.5 ft. 
Fort Park Blvd. ~2.5 ft. 

Met 

Setback – Sides  0 ft. 0 ft. Met 

Setback – Rear  0 ft. ~1.5 ft. Met 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk & width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 500’ Met 

• Architectural variety 
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
Figure 3: 1 block east on Southfield Rd. – square, flat roofs, masonry. 

 
Figure 4: 1 block west on Southfield Rd. – 1-story, square, flat roofs, brick and masonry. 

Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 

masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW) 
South Elevation (front on Southfield): 100% brick (624/624) 
o Brick: ~624 sf  
o Glass Windows / Door (exempt): ~134 sf  
o Total Area: ~758 sf 
West Elevation (front on Fort Park Blvd.): 100% brick (630/630) 
o Brick: ~630 sf 
o Glass Windows & Doors (exempt): ~175 sf  
o Total Area: ~805 sf 
North Elevation (rear): Unable to determine, no rear elevation provided. 

25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only) Natural brick with white trim 

INQUIRY 
 
 

 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar All sides are brick 

Met 
 

• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows  

Southfield Rd.: ~17% transparency (134/758); Fort Park Blvd: ~22% (175/805) 
• Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

NOT MET 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls) Existing awning, distinctive door and window trim 

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
Existing pitched roof 

• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form. No roof-top mechanical equipment 

N/A 

The existing building meets all building materials requirements except for the transparency requirement on 
the two front facades of the building (17% on Southfield Rd. and 22% on Fort Park Blvd. As the proposal 
does not include changes to the building façade, the City has historically permitted existing façade 
conditions to remain. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide elevations for the rear (north) side of the building.  
 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
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Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

There is an existing 6-ft. public sidewalk in front of the building along Southfield Road and Fort Park 
Boulevard which provides pedestrian circulation separated from vehicular circulation. There are no bicycle 
lanes on the ROW or bicycle parking facilities proposed.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 

Childcare Centers Two (2) plus one (1) space for each eight (8) 
children of licensed authorized capacity. 

The property is within the parking exempt area 
of the CBD; no parking spaces required. 

11 spaces 
 

Met 

 
 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall be 
provided and shown 

Ingress/egress provided on 
Fort Park Blvd. 

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and maneuvering 
aisles shall be hard surfaced with concrete or 
plant-mixed bituminous material, maintained in a 
usable dustproof condition and graded and 
drained appropriately 

No material details 
provided for the proposed 
parking lot.  

INQUIRY 

Concrete curbs and gutters No curb and gutter details 
provided. 

INQUIRY 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 
When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry wall, 
ornamental on both sides, with bumper guards 

Adjacent residential 
property to the north; no 
masonry wall provided. 

NOT MET 

All street boundaries of such parking facilities, 
where residential property is located on the 
opposite side of the street, shall be treated the 
same as set forth in Section 1290.04, Off-Street 
Parking A Areas; Residential Districts Adjoining 
Business or Industrial Districts. 

Adjacent residential 
property to the north; no 
masonry wall provided. 

NOT MET 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal use or 
adjoining alley; no use of street for backing or 
maneuvering 

There is ample space for 
maneuvering given the 
size constraints of the site. 

Met 

In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five (5) 
feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, shall be 
placed thereon so that a motor vehicle cannot be 
driven or parked with any part thereof extending 
within two (2) feet of a public sidewalk. 

Parking area abuts an 
existing public sidewalk 
along Fort Park Blvd. No 
barrier between parking 
area and sidewalk 
provided. 

NOT MET 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide surface material details on the proposed parking lot. 
� Applicant shall provide curb and gutter details. 
� Applicant shall provide the required 6’ solid masonry wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 

guards, on the north end of the property line abutting residential property. 
� Applicant shall provide a barrier between the parking area and the public sidewalk. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

0 0 0 Met 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

2,001 to 5,000 1 1 Met 
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Items to be addressed 

None 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr.  

Access to the site is via Fort Park Blvd.; therefore, the standards in this section do not apply. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via either Fort Park Blvd. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

The sidewalk is immediately 
adjacent to Southfield Road, so 
there is no space for a 
greenbelt. There is a 5-ft. 
greenbelt along Fort Park Blvd. 

Met as 
possible 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage  
86’ on Southfield Rd. + 143’ on Fort Park Blvd. 
229’ of frontage = 6 tree and 23 shrubs 
30% redevelopment standard = 2 trees and 7 
shrubs 

9 Dwarf Bluestar Juniper shrubs 
provided; no trees provided. 

NOT MET 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

The parking area does not face 
a ROW. 

N/A 

In
te

rio
r L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

10% of total lot area landscaped, including 
groundcover  
(10,668 sf *0.1) = 1,067 sf landscaping 
30% redevelopment standard: 320 sf 

Landscaped area in the front of 
the building along Southfield 
Rd. and Fort Park Blvd. is ~684 
sq. ft. 

Met 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Landscaping is grouped next to 
both front entrances 

Met 

1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  
320 sf (30% redevelopment standard) = 1 tree 
and 1 shrub 

1 Dwarf Bluestar Juniper shrub 
provided; no tree provided. 

NOT MET 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 

spaces  
11 parking spaces = 1 tree 

No parking lot tree provided. NOT MET 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of at 
least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

Dumpster and 10’ x 10’ x 6’ 
height masonry enclosure 
provided. 

Met 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

Adjacent residential property to 
the north; no masonry wall 
provided. 

NOT MET 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide four (4) additional trees to meet the street, interior, and parking lot landscaping 
requirements. 

� Applicant shall provide the required 6’ solid masonry wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 
guards, on the north end of the property line abutting residential property. 
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SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedimentation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� Applicant shall specify the proposed land disturbance area, per Engineering comments. 
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 

 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verify that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capacity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows. Utility connections should 
be shown on the plans. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 
size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 
the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 
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� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

No new lighting is indicated on the site plan. 

Items to be addressed 

� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts is anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

There is no existing roof or ground-mounted mechanical equipment that shown on the plan. Should any 
new equipment be added, it would need to be screened in accordance with Ordinance requirements. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance. 
Sign information presented during site plan review is for illustrative purposes only. There is an existing 
freestanding near the existing parking area entryway; therefore, because the sign is existing, the City has 
traditionally allowed such conditions to continue 

Items to be addressed 
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� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance.  
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

O
ut

do
or

 
Pl

ay
 A

re
a 100 sq. ft. per child cared for, total minimum 

area of 1,500 sq. ft. 
 

No outdoor play area provided. NOT MET 

O
n-

sit
e 

D
riv

e 

On-site drive for drop-off/pick-ups; maneuvers 
shall not affect traffic flow on public street. 

No on-site drive or drop-
off/pick-up area provided. 

NOT MET 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide the required outdoor play area. 
� Applicant shall provide an on-site drive and a drop-off/pick-up area that does not affect traffic flow on 

the public street. 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant to adhere to all state licensure requirements by the State of Michigan prior to issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
 

VARIANCES 

No variances are anticipated from this proposal. 
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Items to be addressed  

None 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

There is a significant amount of information still needed before this proposal is substantially in compliance 
with §1296.01, Site Plan Review.  

Conditions 

� Applicant shall provide elevations for the rear (north) side of the building. 
� Applicant shall ensure that sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall provide surface material details on the proposed parking lot. 
� Applicant shall provide curb and gutter details. 
� Applicant shall provide the required 6’ solid masonry wall, ornamental on both sides, with bumper 

guards, on the north end of the property line abutting residential property. 
� Applicant shall provide a barrier between the parking area and the public sidewalk. 
� Applicant shall provide four (4) additional trees to meet the street, interior, and parking lot landscaping 

requirements. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� Applicant shall specify the proposed land disturbance area, per Engineering comments. 

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 

arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Applicant shall provide the required outdoor play area. 
� Applicant shall provide an on-site drive and a drop-off/pick-up area that does not affect traffic flow on 

the public street. 
� Applicant to adhere to all state licensure requirements by the State of Michigan prior to issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy. 
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� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

Recommendations 

None – advisory only. 
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WALTER & CHANNEL BRAWNER
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LINCOLN PARK, MICHIGAN 48126

PHONE:  313-926-2430
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Fort Street – Vacant Lot – Car Wash 

Conceptual Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Kyle Wrentmore 

Project Car Wash  

Address Fort Street Lincoln Park, MI 48146 (45-009-99-0010-702) 

Date April 12, 2023 

Request Conceptual Site Plan Review 

 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a car wash, to 
include a car wash facility with associated 
parking, vacuum areas, driveways, and 
utilities. The site is currently vacant. 

Site Conditions 

The 1.16-acre site is located west of the 
Fort Street and Mill Street intersection. The 
site is served by Fort Street (east), Mill Street 
(north), and Fort Park Boulevard (west). 
There are existing public sidewalks along all 
three rights of way. The south side of the 
site abuts a property containing a drug 
store and associated parking facilities.  

 

 

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. 

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The Downtown Commercial future land use is intended to support experiential businesses (boutique 
shopping, entertainment, restaurants etc.) which encourage walkability and offer strong physical presence 
through attractive storefronts and intense landscaping. The proposed car wash project doesn’t align with 
the future land use designation. However, given that adjacent properties, also designated as “downtown 
commercial” future land use, contain uses such a drug store (west) and auto service (east) the proposed 
project aligns with the existing context. Therefore, approval of the proposed project as a car wash is at the 
discretion of the Planning Commission.  

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Municipal Business District 
(MBD). “Automobile and other vehicle wash 
establishments” are permitted after special land 
use approval in the district per §1278.03(b) of 
the Lincoln Park Zoning Ordinance.  

Proposed and Existing Uses 

Site 
Vacant Commercial – Municipal 
Business District (MBD) 

North 

ROW, then Commercial & 
Residential – Municipal Business 
District (MBD) + Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD) 

East 
ROW, then Commercial – 
Municipal Business District (MBD) 

South 
Commercial – Municipal Business 
District (MBD) 

West 
ROW, then Residential – Single 
Family Residential District (SFRD) 

The zoning map indicates the project site is comprised of three individual parcels, and the use as proposed 
will utilize two sites fully and occupy a portion of the parcel abutting Fort Park Boulevard; The property 
lines shown in the zoning map differ from the property lines indicated in the submitted drawings. The 
applicant shall provide proof of ownership and clarify the property boundaries.  

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.  

Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 

C000 Cover Sheet 03/13/2023 – 

C200 Preliminary Site Plan 03/13/2023 – 

C300 Preliminary Grading Plan 03/13/2023 – 

C400 Preliminary Utility Plan 03/13/2023 – 

L100 Preliminary Landscape Plan 03/13/2023 – 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Municipal Business District (MBD) district are described in the chart 
below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 ~147 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

Deciduous tree, deciduous 
flowering shrub, and evergreen 
shrubs proposed; Height of 
trees and shrubbery not noted.  

NOT MET 

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~50,535 sq. ft. Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% ~3,677 / 50,535 = 7.2% Met 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft 1 story Met 

Setback – Front  0 Not indicated, though building 
appears to meet setback all 
requirements; Unable to 
determine exact setbacks as 
drawing scale doesn’t match 
indicated measurements. 

INQUIRY 

Setback – Sides  0 

Setback – Rear  0 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide proof of ownership and clarify the property boundaries. 
� Applicant shall submit scaled drawings. 
� Applicant shall provide height and species details for proposed landscaping. 

 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
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guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk, and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
INQUIRY 

• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block east on Southfield Road – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 
 

 
1 block west on Southfield Road – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

INQUIRY 

• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  

• 25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only)  

INQUIRY 
 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

INQUIRY 
 
 
 

• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows  
• Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

INQUIRY 
 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

INQUIRY 
 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form.  

INQUIRY 
 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide scaled elevations for all four sides of the building with building material details. 
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PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed.  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by a 6-ft wide public sidewalk on Fort Street, and a 5-ft wide public sidewalk on Mill 
Street and Fort Park Boulevard, which provides pedestrian circulation separated from vehicular circulation. 
There are no bicycle lanes on the ROW or bicycle parking facilities proposed. Any broken, cracked, or 
unsafe sidewalks in the right-of-way must be repaired.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 

Automobile wash 
establishments 
(automatic) 

Two (2), plus one (1) for each employee and 
manager, plus a minimum of sixteen (16) for 
cars waiting to be washed for each conveyor 
system, plus one (1) upon exiting each 
conveyor system, plus two (2) for post-wash 
detailing.  

Total employees = 7 

Required parking spaces = 2 + (7 *1) + 1 + 2 = 
12 spaces 

Required stacking spaces = 16  

35 parking 
spaces; No 

stacking spaces 
indicated on 

plan. 
 

NOT MET 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall be 
provided and shown 

Two entrances to the facility 
proposed via Mill Street and 
Fort Park Boulevard; A right-
out exit lane is proposed on 
site for vehicles that are 
unable to move into the car 
wash tunnel.  

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced with 
concrete or plant-mixed bituminous material, 
maintained in a usable dustproof condition and 
graded and drained appropriately 

Concrete pavement 
proposed for all parking 
areas and asphalt pavement 
proposed for driveways. 
Grading and drainage 
indicated along all driveways 
and parking facilities.  

Met 

Concrete curbs and gutters Concrete curbs and gutters 
proposed. 

Met 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry wall, 
ornamental on both sides, with bumper guards 

Proposed 6’ screening wall 
west of Mill St. 
ingress/egress; no screening 
proposed on Fort Park Blvd. 
No material details provided. 

NOT MET 

All street boundaries of such parking facilities, 
where residential property is located on the 
opposite side of the street, shall be treated the 
same as set forth in Section 1290.04, Off-
Street Parking A Areas; Residential Districts 
Adjoining Business or Industrial Districts. 

Proposed 6’ screening wall 
west of Mill St. 
ingress/egress; no screening 
proposed on Fort Park Blvd. 
No material details provided. 

NOT MET 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal use 
or adjoining alley; no use of street for backing 
or maneuvering 

There is ample space for 
maneuvering. 

Met 

In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five 
(5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, 
shall be placed thereon so that a motor vehicle 
cannot be driven or parked with any part 
thereof extending within two (2) feet of a 
public sidewalk. 

Screening wall or curb 
proposed along parking 
facility abutting public 
sidewalk on Mill Street.  

Met 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide the required stacking spaces with dimensions to comply with the regulations in 
§1290.02. 

� Applicant shall provide details on materials used to construct the proposed 6-ft screening wall along 
Mill Street. 
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� Applicant shall provide the required screening along Fort Park Boulevard, in compliance with §1294.28. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

2,001 to 5,000 1 No loading space provided NOT MET 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09. 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

There is no vehicular access to this site from any of these routes (vehicular access is via Mill Street and Fort 
Park Boulevard), therefore the standards of this section do not apply. 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 
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Emergency vehicles may access the building via Mill Street or Fort Park Boulevard.  

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

Existing 10’ greenbelt along Fort 
St. and Fort Park Blvd., existing 
4’ greenbelt Mill Street. 

Met as 
possible 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage 
147’ frontage on Fort St. + 342’ on Mill St. + 
149’ on Fort Park Blvd. = 638’ frontage =  
16 trees and 64 shrubs 

13 trees and >64 shrubs 
proposed along the three-street 
frontage combined.  

NOT MET 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

Parking is provided along Mill 
Street; The portion west of the 
ingress/egress of the parking is 
screen by a 6’ wall. Landscaping 
with evergreen shrubs proposed 
along the parking area east of 
the ingress/egress. 

Met 

In
te

rio
r 

La
nd

sc
ap

in
g 10% of total lot area landscaped, including 

groundcover.  
(50,535 sf *0.1) = 5,053 sf landscaping 

Unable to determine total 
landscaping area. 

INQUIRY 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Interior landscaping grouped 
near entrances and walkways. 

Met 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 
1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping. 
5,053/400 + 5,053/250 = 13 trees + 20 shrubs 

3 trees and >20 shrubs NOT MET 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 

spaces < 10 parking spaces 
Total 35 parking space  
Required trees = 35 / 10 = 3.5 = 4 trees 

4 trees proposed; Unable to 
determine planting area. 

INQUIRY 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of 
at least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

Sheet C200 notes that a 
dumpster will be located outside 
the building, but no details 
provided. 

INQUIRY 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

Proposed 6’ screening wall west 
of Mill St. ingress/egress; no 
screening proposed on Fort Park 
Blvd. No material details 
provided. 

NOT MET 

The proposed project is a new development on a vacant site; therefore, it must meet all landscaping 
requirements. There is adequate space to provide the required number of street trees and interior 
landscaping trees. While there is a proposed screening wall for the residential properties on Mill Street, 
there is no proposed screening for the residential properties on Fort Park Blvd. Additionally, an accurately 
scaled landscape plan is required to evaluate compliance with interior landscaping and parking lot planting 
standards.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide accurately scale landscape drawings to calculate interior landscaping and 
parking lot plating areas.  

� Applicant shall provide height and species details for proposed landscaping. 
� Applicant shall revise the landscaping plan to add an additional 13 trees to comply with the street and 

interior landscaping requirements.  
� Applicant shall provide dumpster screening wall and enclosure details. 
� Applicant shall provide details on materials used to construct the proposed 6-ft screening wall along 

Mill Street. 
� Applicant shall provide the required screening along Fort Park Boulevard, in compliance with §1294.28. 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedimentation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 
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� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verifiy that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realizes this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capacity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service 
type, size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition 
of the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 
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Light poles indicated at multiple locations on the site; however, no lighting details are provided.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is arranged to deflect away 
from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts is anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

Sheet L100 notes evergreen screening will be provided for mechanical equipment will be screened; 
however, no details on location of mechanical equipment or screening details provided.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall show proposed mechanical equipment with the required screening on the site plan. 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

Car washes have the potential to generate some quantity of hazardous materials or waste. Applicant shall 
provide documentation of compliance with State and Federal standards for storage, use, handling, and 
disposal. 
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide documentation of compliance with State and Federal standards for storage, use, 
handling, and disposal of hazardous materials and waste.  
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Se
tb

ac
k Building >20’ from street lot line 

 
Not Indicated; Unable to 
determine setbacks from as 
drawing scale doesn’t match 
indicated measurements. 

INQUIRY 

St
ac

ki
ng

 
Sp

ac
es

 • Number: 16 per wash line, plus 1 upon exit 
• Size: 10 ft. wide x 24 ft. long 
• Do not include use of any public space, 

street, alley, or sidewalk 

No stacking spaces or 
dimensions shown on plan. 

INQUIRY 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall submit scaled drawings. 
� Applicant shall provide the required stacking spaces with dimensions to comply with the regulations in 

§1290.02. 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed. 

� Work in the Fort Street right-of-way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

 

VARIANCES 

No variances are anticipated from this proposal. 

Items to be addressed.  

None 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

There remains a substantial amount of information needed before this proposal is in compliance with 
§1296.01, Site Plan Review.  

Conditions 

� Applicant shall provide proof of ownership and clarify the property boundaries. 
� Applicant shall submit scaled drawings. 
� Applicant shall provide height and species details for proposed landscaping. 
� Applicant shall provide scaled elevations for all four sides of the building with building material details. 
� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall provide the required stacking spaces with dimensions to comply with the regulations in 

§1290.02. 
� Applicant shall provide details on materials used to construct the proposed 6-ft screening wall along 

Mill Street. 
� Applicant shall provide the required screening along Fort Park Boulevard, in compliance with §1294.28. 
� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09. 
� Applicant shall provide accurately scale landscape drawings to calculate interior landscaping and 

parking lot plating areas.  
� Applicant shall revise the landscaping plan to add an additional 13 trees to comply with the street and 

interior landscaping requirements.  
� Applicant shall provide dumpster screening wall and enclosure details. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is arranged to deflect away 

from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets. 
� Applicant shall show proposed mechanical equipment with the required screening on the site plan. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Applicant shall provide documentation of compliance with State and Federal standards for storage, use, 

handling, and disposal of hazardous materials and waste.  
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� Work in the Fort Street right-of-way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

Recommendations 

None – advisory only. 
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A Capital Improvement Plan (or Program) (CIP) is a list of capital 
projects (public buildings, infrastructure or large equipment), along 
with the anticipated cost of those projects, scheduled over six or 
more years.  The type of funding (general fund, grant, revolving, 
TIF) is also identifi ed.  

At a minimum, a CIP helps a local unit of government plan for its 
near-term public infrastructure needs.  The process involves fi rst 
identifying the community’s needs, then, given the funding available, 
how to prioritize those needs, and fi nally, laying them out in a 
schedule.    

The process of developing a CIP is a necessary step in an organized 
eff ort to strengthen the quality of public facilities and services; 
provide a framework for the realization of community goals and 
objectives; and provide a sound basis on which to build a healthy 
and vibrant community.

Public investment in capital infrastructure projects like water and 

Capital Improvement Plans

What you will learn:

What is a Capital 
Improvement Plan

Why is it helpful to a 
community

How can it help a 
community save money

Published by the
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF PLANNING

Summer 2020
1919 West Stadium Boulevard, Suite 4

Ann Arbor, Michigan, 48103
734.913.2000 | www.planningmi.org 

info@planningmi.org

A Capital Improvement refers 
to  a project or equpment that is 
signifi cant in size, proportionately 
signifi cant in cost, fi xed, expected 
to last 10-30 years, not a recurring 
expense, and substantially adds to 
the value of the government’s  fi xed 
assets.
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sewer lines or roads has a signifi cant impact on the 
size, location, and timing of future development in a 
community.  For this reason, a CIP is more than just an 
exercise in fi scal responsibility.  Along with adoption 
and implementation of a zoning ordinance, a CIP is 
an essential tool for implementing a community’s 
master plan—its vision for the future.  The planning 
and development of the social, physical, and economic 
well-being of the community are tied not only to 

the development and implementation of its zoning 
ordinance, but also its CIP.  

The process of developing a CIP allows a community 
to thoughtfully and proactively (rather than reactively) 
conside the projects it wants and needs to do.  Rather 
than simply waiting for infrastructure or equipment 
to break or deteriorate, a CIP process allows decision 
makers the time to consider not only what equipment is 

What the Law Says:
The Michigan Planning Enabling Act

Capital improvements program of public structures and improvements; preparation; basis.

Sec. 65. (1) To further the desirable future development of the local unit of government under the master plan, 
a planning commission, after adoption of a master plan, shall annually prepare a capital improvements program 
of public structures and improvements, unless the planning commission is exempted from this requirement 
by charter or otherwise. If the planning commission is exempted, the legislative body either shall prepare and 
adopt a capital improvements program, separate from or as a part of the annual budget, or shall delegate the 
preparation of the capital improvements program to the chief elected offi  cial or a nonelected administrative 
offi  cial, subject to fi nal approval by the legislative body. 

The capital improvements program shall show those public structures and improvements, in the general order of 
their priority, that in the commission’s judgment will be needed or desirable and can be undertaken within the 
ensuing 6-year period. The capital improvements program shall be based upon the requirements of the local unit 
of government for all types of public structures and improvements. Consequently, each agency or department 
of the local unit of government with authority for public structures or improvements shall upon request 
furnish the planning commission with lists, plans, and estimates of time and cost of those public structures and 
improvements.

(2) Any township may prepare and adopt a capital improvement program. However, subsection (1) is only 
mandatory for a township if the township, alone or jointly with 1 or more other local units of government, owns 
or operates a water supply or sewage disposal system.

RESOURCES:

To meet the long term, collaborative, fi scal planning requirements outlined in the Michigan Planning Enabling 
Act, the Michigan Economic Development Corporation developed the Capital Improvements Plan Guide as a 
tool for Michigan communities looking to establish a capital improvements plan.

The RRC Capital Improvements Plan Guide recommends methods that have been successful in other 
communities.   However, every community has diff erent needs and capacities, so your CIP process and document 
should be tailored to fi t your community’s requirements.

The Michigan Association of Planning off ers a CIP workshop that can be brought to your community. 
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aging or nearing the end of its useful life, but also the 
community’s preferences.  Now is the time to research 
the cost.  While this can be a disheartening process, 
because there are always more needs and wants than 
there is money available, it’s strategic and even more 
necessary when funds are fi nite.  A CIP is the most 
eff ective vehicle to anticipate and approve new public 
improvements.  

Consider your own household budget. There is a certain 
amount of income coming in.  There are “needs” for 
the family as well as “wants”.  Depending upon income 
and the particular cost of those wants and needs, often 
purchases must wait.  For instance, the vacation must be 
postponed because the roof needs to be replaced.   Just 
as setting up a budget and saving for that vacation of a 
lifetime takes planning for your family, the CIP process 
is similar for a community.  

Even if your community has very limited funds 
and owns few pieces of equipment or property or 
infrastructure, the process of determining priorities, 
needs, available resources, scheduling and then 
implementing them over the next six years is imperative 
to make sound decisions that will keep your capital and 
operational expenses in check.                                

This tear sheet was developed by the Michigan Association of Planning (MAP) for the Michigan 
Economic Development Corporation (MEDC). The Michigan Association of Planning is a 
501 c 3 organization, dedicated to promoting sound community planning that benefi ts the 
residents of Michigan. MAP was established in 1945 to achieve a desired quality of life through 
comprehensive community planning that includes opportunities for a variety of lifestyles and 
housing, employment, commercial activities, and cultural and recreational amenities.

TIP 

Coordinate your community’s 
CIP activities with neighboring 
and overlapping jurisdictions. 
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First Mackinac Island Ferry to be electrified
Project is supported by the first-ever Mackinac Island Transportation Master Plan

A $3.06 million grant from the Michigan Fuel Transformation Program (Department 
of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy) will replace two 1988 diesel engines on its 
Chippewa with two brand new electric propulsion motors in the “first-ever conversion 
of a Mackinac Island passenger ferry to zero-emissions electric power.” This will reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions by 14,152 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalents and 887 
metric tons of nitrogen oxides over the boat’s lifetime. The grant covers half the cost of 
the project, which includes an overhaul of the vessel’s hull and appearance, installing 1.5 
megawatts in shore power infrastructure at the Mackinaw City ferry dock, and electric 
power upgrades for the ports of St. Ignace and Mackinac Island. The project is the first 
initiative from the Mackinac Island Transportation Master Plan, conducted by the Michigan 
Department of Transportation with community engagement assistance from BRI. The 
long-term vision includes transitioning all 138 Upper Great Lakes ships in the 50- to 200-
ton range to electric or hybrid-electric power, and creating local shipbuilding and servicing 
jobs along with a marine industry training hub.
EGLE. https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/MIDEQ/bulletins/34db787. Mackinac Island Transportation 
Master Plan. https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5ff236bdfbf14e2399f83be6/t/61bbb65442ae0a59f4f67
8c2/1639691990300/MITA+Transportation+Master+Plan.pdf

”Trust fund” legislation proposed to protect local revenue sharing
Change offers new protection to funds earmarked for cities, villages, townships, and counties

A package of bills has been introduced in the Legislature to establish a “Revenue 
Sharing Trust Fund” in the Michigan Department of Treasury. Michigan would dedicate a 
portion of general sales tax revenue to a restricted fund for distribution to cities, villages, 
townships, and counties. These bills would require a statutory change by the Legislature 
to reduce funding below current levels, which is a new protection: today, revenue sharing 
is subject only to the annual appropriations process. The Michigan Municipal League 
has long highlighted the decline of local revenue sharing funds. A short summary in the 
MML press release notes that a 1946 state constitutional amendment distributed revenue 
sharing payments to municipalities on a per capita basis, based upon a percentage of the 
sales tax collections. In 1998, state policymakers amended the law to provide statutory 
revenue sharing based upon a percentage of sales tax collections, but that formula has not 
been fully funded annually since 2001. In subsequent years, the appropriations process 
eliminated funding to over 1,100 municipalities, and statutory revenue sharing to local 
governments has been underfunded by more than $10 billion since 2002.
Michigan Municipal League. https://mml.org/inside208/2023/03/20/revenue-sharing-trust-fund-introduced-
in-the-house-and-senate/

Legislative
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Michigan Association of Planning Spring Institute 
May 17 from 8am-5pm at East Lansing Marriott. Cost: $195 (members, $165; students, $25)

“Creating Communities of the Future”: Population demographics and interrelated housing, 
transportation, and climate systems  

More information: https://miapa.memberclicks.net/spring-institute

Michigan Municipal League Elected Officials Academy
May 19-20 at DoubleTree by Hilton Hotel Bay City - Riverfront. Cost: $275 (members, $225).

Two sessions: “Core” program focuses on legal framework, roles, finances, and zoning; 
“Advanced” program includes diversity, coalition building, and collaborative leadership.

More information: https://mml.org/education-events/league-calendar/

Training

Legal

Training with BRI: ZBA, Planning Commissioners’ Toolkit
April 24 (ZBA) and 25 (PC Toolkit) at 5:30 pm in East Bay Township

BRI planners teach educational programming from the Michigan Association of Planning.

More information and registration. skopriva@bria2.com

Court of Appeals reminder: Get around to that sign ordinance update 
US Supreme Court “Reed vs. Town of Gilbert” invalidated many local regulations in 2015

A case handed down by the Michigan Court of Appeals in March serves as a gentle 
reminder for all who have not yet updated their sign ordinance in the era of Reed vs. 
Town of Gilbert, the 2015 Supreme Court decision that enforces content-neutral sign 
regulations (“if you need to read the sign to enforce the ordinance, it’s probably content-
based”). Since content-based standards like regulations for “political signs” were a long-
standing practice, most ordinances have required substantial revision in order to comply. 
The COA opinion in this case doesn’t involve the details of the defendant Township’s sign 
ordinance, but it does lightly scrutinize the timing of sign code amendments that were 
purportedly intended “to make them ‘content neutral,’ as required under Reed.” The 
Court points out that the amendments were initiated six years after the precedent-setting 
case, yet quite close in time to this $1.5M lawsuit. But the Court was ultimately convinced 
that the ordinance change was indeed spurred by the general need to comply with Reed 
rather than being “suit-defensive.” Still, the Township’s overall victory rested heavily on a 
plaintiff error (failure to update the complaint with provisions from the new ordinance), 
and a Reed-compliant sign ordinance is a much more reliable strategy.     
Michigan Court of Appeals. http://www.michbar.org/file/opinions/appeals/2023/030223/79048.pdf

$80M available in second round of “Missing Middle” housing funds
MSHDA program funds gaps in eligible projects, including labor and materials

More housing production funding opened March 20, using ARP funding to defray the 
developer costs of constructing or substantially rehabbing properties targeted to Missing 
Middle households. Funding will be geographically distributed through September 30, 
2023 via Housing Partnership Regions. At least 30% of the total funding must be allocated 
to rural areas, including the Upper Peninsula.   
MSHDA. https://www.michigan.gov/mshda/developers/missing-middle   

Funding


	0.0 Agenda
	0.1 PC Minutes_2023-02-08
	1.1 1336 Southfield - Childcare Center - CSPR
	1336 Southfield – Childcare Center
	Conceptual Site Plan Review
	General
	Project and Site Description
	Master Plan
	Future Land Use Classification
	The future land use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. A childcare center is consistent with the designation.
	Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements

	Land Use and Zoning
	Zoning
	Proposed and Existing Uses

	Site Plan Documents
	Dimensional Standards

	Building design
	Preservation of significant natural features
	Sidewalks, pedestrian and bicycle circulation
	Parking
	Barrier-free access
	Loading
	Access, driveways, and vehicular circulation
	Emergency vehicle access
	Streets
	Landscaping, screening, and open space
	Soil erosion control
	Utilities
	Stormwater management
	Lighting
	Noise
	Mechanical equipment
	Signs
	Hazardous materials or waste
	Site design standards for uses permitted after special approval
	Other agency reviews
	Variances
	Recommendations
	Findings
	Conditions
	Recommendations



	1.2 1336 Southfield - Childcare Center - Site Plan
	1336 Southfield Rd.- Nikkis Playhouse, Llc - Lincoln Park, MI-A000
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	1336 Southfield Rd.- Nikkis Playhouse, Llc - Lincoln Park, MI-A100
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	1336 Southfield Rd.- Nikkis Playhouse, Llc - Lincoln Park, MI-A101
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	1.3 1336 Southfield - Childcare Center - Engineering
	1.4 1336 Southfield - Childcare Center - SLU App
	1.5 1336 Southfield - Childcare Center - SPR App
	2.1 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - CSPR
	Fort Street – Vacant Lot – Car Wash
	Conceptual Site Plan Review
	General
	Project and Site Description
	Master Plan
	Future Land Use Classification
	Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements

	Land Use and Zoning
	Zoning
	Proposed and Existing Uses

	Site Plan Documents
	Dimensional Standards

	Building design
	Preservation of significant natural features
	Sidewalks, pedestrian and bicycle circulation
	Parking
	Barrier-free access
	Loading
	Access, driveways, and vehicular circulation
	Emergency vehicle access
	Streets
	Landscaping, screening, and open space
	Soil erosion control
	Utilities
	Stormwater management
	Lighting
	Noise
	Mechanical equipment
	Signs
	Hazardous materials or waste
	Site design standards for uses permitted after special approval
	Other agency reviews
	Variances
	Recommendations
	Findings
	Conditions
	Recommendations



	2.2 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	C200 PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
	C300 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
	C400 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
	L100 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN


	2.3 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Engineering
	2.4 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - SPR App
	2.5 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - SLU App
	3.0 CIP Educational Handout
	BRI Monthly Planning Report 2023-04



